



BRIAN SANDOVAL
Governor

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
 555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

A.G. BURNETT, *Chairman*
 SHAWN R. REID, *Member*
 TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
Fee Tax Collections**

Release: April 28, 2016

March 2016

Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections

Win Revenue Summary – March 2016

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$922,272,002 for the month of March 2016. This amounts to a 3.04% decrease compared to March 2015, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$951,187,038. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2015 through March 31, 2016), gaming win has increased 1.00%.

Area	Current Period			Fiscal Year-to Date		
	3/1/16 to 3/31/16	3/1/15 to 3/31/15	% Change	7/1/15 to 3/31/16	7/1/14 to 3/31/15	% Change
Statewide	922,272,002	951,187,038	-3.04%	8,399,777,377	8,316,329,371	1.00%
Clark County	796,689,089	826,353,937	-3.59%	7,263,643,114	7,192,121,199	0.99%
LV Strip	486,821,877	506,867,800	-3.95%	4,776,559,889	4,783,036,306	-0.14%
Downtown	51,311,828	53,557,896	-4.19%	413,996,822	385,452,415	7.41%
North Las Vegas	26,725,249	29,297,700	-8.78%	205,662,872	200,511,123	2.57%
Laughlin	48,463,205	49,360,785	-1.82%	352,773,039	349,933,717	0.81%
Boulder Strip	75,185,646	81,259,283	-7.47%	597,196,213	587,848,559	1.59%
Mesquite	11,295,970	11,462,512	-1.45%	86,791,479	86,623,760	0.19%
Balance of County	96,885,314	94,547,961	2.47%	830,662,799	798,715,319	4.00%
Washoe County	63,873,159	63,952,437	-0.12%	589,115,057	573,709,999	2.69%
Reno	47,027,325	46,518,790	1.09%	431,202,136	418,764,676	2.97%
Sparks	10,869,962	10,832,317	0.35%	94,342,566	91,541,703	3.06%
North Lake Tahoe	1,624,703	1,529,528	6.22%	20,442,513	20,235,473	1.02%
Balance of County	4,351,168	5,071,803	-14.21%	43,127,843	43,168,147	-0.09%
South Lake Tahoe	17,137,511	13,911,206	23.19%	162,548,833	167,726,362	-3.09%
Elko County	22,825,780	25,021,537	-8.78%	199,016,442	197,086,442	0.98%
Wendover	15,106,647	16,474,141	-8.30%	131,731,110	128,586,807	2.45%
Balance of County	7,719,133	8,547,396	-9.69%	67,285,332	68,499,636	-1.77%
Carson Valley Area *	8,226,125	8,617,415	-4.54%	74,853,362	73,762,177	1.48%
Other	13,520,337	13,330,505	1.42%	110,600,569	111,923,192	-1.18%

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued...

PRESS RELEASE

Page 2 of 2

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of April 2016

The State collected \$72,941,860 in percentage fees during the month of April 2016*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in March 2016. This represents an 8.09% (or \$6,421,215) decrease compared to the prior year's April, when percentage fee collections were \$79,363,075.

Statewide Percentage Fee Collections					
Business Period	Collection Period	Current Year FY16	Prior Year FY15	% Change	Year-to-Date % Change
JUNE	JULY	\$ 50,113,053	\$ 45,064,358	11.20%	11.20%
JULY	AUGUST	56,961,048	52,986,020	7.50%	9.20%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	51,589,975	50,512,342	2.13%	6.80%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	58,095,374	66,158,316	-12.19%	0.95%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	52,355,721	66,805,750	-21.63%	-4.41%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	57,907,591	47,442,664	22.06%	-0.59%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	48,786,876	43,693,723	11.66%	0.84%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	81,820,984	68,350,363	19.71%	3.77%
FEBRUARY	MARCH	50,536,977	57,990,872	-12.85%	1.84%
MARCH	APRIL	72,941,860	79,363,075	-8.09%	0.47%
		<u>\$ 581,109,459</u>	<u>\$ 578,367,483</u>		<u>0.47%</u>

* Percentage fee collections are through April 27, 2016.

These amounts do not reflect the \$1,537,011 in transferrable tax credits used during the month of April or the total amount of transferable tax credits taken fiscal year-to-date of \$13,906,135. The collection totals above reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.